



KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, )  
 KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Intervenors. )

---

KLAMATH TRIBES, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION )  
 and UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE )  
 SERVICE, )  
 )  
 Defendants, )  
 )  
 KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Intervenor. )

---

Case No.: 1:22-cv-00680-CL

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’  
 COMBINED OPPOSITION  
 TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION  
 FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
 (ECF 24) AND CROSS-  
 MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
 JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statutory Background .....	4
A. Endangered Species Act .....	4
1. Substantive and Procedural Duties Under Section 7(a)(2) .....	4
2. Prohibition Against Take Under Section 9 .....	5
3. Reinitiation of Consultation Under Section 7(a)(2).....	5
4. Agency Action During Consultation Under Section 7(d).....	6
5. ESA’s Citizen Suit Provision to Enjoin Ongoing ESA Violations.....	7
B. National Environmental Policy Act.....	7
C. Administrative Procedure Act.....	8
III. Factual Background .....	10
A. The Klamath Project and Reclamation’s Competing ESA Obligations for Affected Species in UKL and the Klamath River.....	10
B. Recent Proliferation of Competing Litigation Regarding Reclamation’s ESA Section 7(a)(2) Compliance on Klamath Project Operations Brought by the Yurok Tribe, Hoopa Valley Tribe, Klamath Tribes, and Project Water Users, Respectively .....	11
C. Severe Drought Conditions Required In-Season Adaptive Management of Klamath Project Operations.....	19
1. Water Year 2021 .....	20
2. Water Year 2022.....	21
IV. Argument .....	24
A. <i>Klamath Tribes I</i> and <i>Klamath Tribes II</i> Should Be Dismissed .....	24
1. The Tribes Fail to Address Joinder of All Required Parties Under Federal Rule 19 and Controlling Circuit Precedent.....	24
2. Both Cases Are Jurisdictionally Moot.....	25

3.	Both Cases Were Filed Without Complying with the ESA’s Mandatory 60-Day Notice Requirement, 16 U.S.C. § 540(g)(2)(A)(i)	300
4.	The Tribes’ Claim Against FWS in <i>Klamath Tribes II</i> Is Moot and Otherwise Nonjusticiable.....	344
B.	Should the Court Reach the Merits, Federal Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment in <i>Klamath Tribes I</i> .....	40
1.	The Tribes Fail to Show the 2021 TOP Violated ESA Section 9.....	443
2.	The Tribes Fail to Show the 2021 TOP Violated ESA Section 7.....	47
C.	Should the Court Reach the Merits, Federal Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment in <i>Klamath Tribes II</i> .....	48
1.	Federal Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Tribes’ ESA Claims .....	48
2.	Federal Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Tribes’ NEPA Claims .....	54
a.	Reclamation’s DNA Fully Complied With NEPA .....	54
b.	The Tribes’ NEPA Argument Does Not Account for the Totality of Reclamation’s Analysis .....	60
D.	The Tribes’ Requested Injunctive Relief Is Unjustified .....	663
V.	Conclusion .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Ala. 2006) .....	47
<i>Alsea Valley All. v. Lautenbacher</i> , No. CV 05-6376-AA, 2006 WL 8460501 (D. Or. Apr. 25, 2006).....	31
<i>Am. Cargo Transp. v. United States</i> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	7, 37
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....	27
<i>Cetacean Cmty. V. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>City of Santa Clarita v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. CV02-00697 DT, 2006 WL 4743970 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2006) .....	40
<i>Conyers v. Reagan</i> , 765 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Everson</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2020).....	64
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Ctr. for Env't Sci., Accuracy &amp; Reliability v. Cowin</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01852 LJO BAM, 2016 WL 8730760 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2016) .....	31
<i>Ctr. for Env't Sci., Accuracy &amp; Reliability v. Nat'l Park Ser.</i> , 1:14-CV-02063-LJO-MJS, 2016 WL 4524758 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016) .....	32, 33, 35
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2002).....	65
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Flowers</i> , 414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 37
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> , 856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972).....	25, 27
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17, 24

*Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321*, 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 25

*El Rescate Legal Servs. v. Exec. Off. of Immigr. Rev.*, 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 37

*Fox v. Palmas Del Mar Props.*, 620 F. Supp. 2d 250 (D.P.R. 2009) ..... 7

*Friends of Animals v. Ashe*, 51 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 31

*Friends of Merrymeeting Bay v. Topsham Hydro Partners Ltd. P’ship*,  
No. 2:11-cv-37-GZS, 2013 WL 145623 (D. Me. Jan. 14, 2013) ..... 27

*Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck*, 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)..... passim

*Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.*, 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 8

*Greenpeace Found. v. Mineta*, 122 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Haw. 2000) ..... 37

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.*, 484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... 7, 26, 27

*Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.*, 493 U.S. 20 (1989)..... 30, 31, 32

*Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
230 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017) ..... 12, 25

*Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Alexander*, 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 8, 54

*In re: Operation of the Missouri River Sys. Litig.*, 363 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Minn. 2004)..... 47

*Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. Or. Water Res. Dep’t*, 321 Or. App. 581 (Or. Ct. App. 2022)..... 17

*Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.*, 489 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (D. Or. 2020) ..... 16

*Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.*,  
No. 18-CV-03078-WHO, 2018 WL 3570865 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2018)..... 12

*Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*, 48 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 17, 24

*Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
No. 1:21-CV-00504-AA, 2022 WL 1210946 (D. Or. Apr. 25, 2022) ..... 18

*Klamath Tribes v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.*, 537 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (D. Or. 2021)..... passim

*Lands Council v. McNair*, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 9

*Lone Rock Timber Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 842 F. Supp. 433 (D. Or. 1994)..... 32

*Los Angeles Cnty. v. Davis*, 440 U.S. 625 (1979)..... 26

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 38

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 9

*Mills v. Green*, 159 U.S. 651 (1895)..... 25

*Moden v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*, 281 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Or. 2003)..... 31

*Modesto Irrigation Dist. v. Gutierrez*, 619 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 9

*Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 7

*N. Alaska Env't Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior*, 983 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 54, 55

*Native Fish Soc’y v. NMFS*, 992 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Or. 2014)..... 37

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Salazar*, 827 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 25, 26

*Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Sabo*, 854 F. Supp. 2d 889 (D. Or. 2012)..... 27

*Or. Nat. Res. Council Action v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 445 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Or. 2006)..... 55

*Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Allen*, 476 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 37, 38

*Or. Wild v. Connor*,  
 No. 6:09-CV-00185-AA, 2012 WL 3756327 (D. Or. Aug. 27, 2012)..... 32

*Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Gutierrez*, 606 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (E.D. Cal. 2008).. 38

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy*, 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990). 5, 38

*Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 9

*River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin*, 593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 9

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 7

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. V. Jewell*, 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 8, 9

*Spencer v. Kemna*, 523 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 27

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 40

*Stop H–3 Ass’n v. Dole*, 740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 55

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.*,  
143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 30, 31, 32, 33

*Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas*, 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir.) ..... 8

*Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.*, 231 F. Supp. 3d 450 (N.D. Cal. 2017) ..... 12, 15, 25

*Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.*,  
19-cv-04405-WHO, 2020 WL 2793945 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2020) ..... 14, 15, 16, 42, 56, 65

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 30, 36, 37

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 35

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) ..... 64

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) ..... 64

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) ..... 63

16 U.S.C. § 1533 ..... 63

16 U.S.C. § 1533(c) ..... 63

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) ..... 5, 64

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 4, 47, 64

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b) ..... 53, 64

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C)(i)-(ii) ..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1536(d) ..... 6, 7

16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2) ..... 5, 46

16 U.S.C. § 1538..... 64

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)-(C)..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A)..... 7, 26

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A)(i) ..... 7, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)..... 18, 23

42 U.S.C. § 4321 ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 4342..... 7

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 ..... 2

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 ..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 1501.6 ..... 8



40 CFR § 1501.5 ..... 8  
 50 C.F.R. § 223.203 ..... 64  
 50 C.F.R. §402.12 ..... 53  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14 ..... 4, 53  
 50 C.F.R. §402.14(c)..... 53  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i) ..... 5  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(4)..... 37  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(5)..... 5  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.15(a)..... 4, 39  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.16 ..... 6  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a)..... 6, 39

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986) ..... 6  
 53 Fed. Reg. 27,130 (July 18, 1988)..... 10  
 62 Fed. Reg. 24,588 (May 6, 1997) ..... 10  
 64 Fed. Reg. 24,049 (May 5, 1999) ..... 10  
 69 Fed. Reg. 76,673 (Dec. 22, 2004)..... 10  
 70 Fed. Reg. 69,903 (Nov. 18, 2005)..... 10  
 77 Fed. Reg. 73,740 (Dec. 11, 2012) ..... 10  
 84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019)..... 40
